@55‘7‘-&
Armd 12

AMENDMENT NUMBER THIRTEEN TO AGREEMENT
BETWEEN
THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE
AND
CDM SMITH INC.
FOR
MASTER STORMWATER MANAGEMENT PLAN:
UPDATE/UPGRADE MAP MODERNIZATION AND TMDL SUPPORT

THIS AMENDMENT NUMBER THIRTEEN to Agreement is made and entered into in
duplicate this « fg day of QW\Q_ , 2015, by and between the CITY OF

JACKSONVILLE, a municipal corporation in Duval County, Florida (the “CITY™), and CDM SMITH
INC., a foreign profit corporation authorized to do business in the State of Florida at 8381 Dix Trail,
Suite 400, Jacksonville, Florida 32256 (the “CONSULTANT”), for development of a Master
Stormwater Management Plan: Update/Upgrade Map Modernization and TMDI Support (the
“Project”).
RECITALS:

WHEREAS, on February 6, 2007, the parties made and entered into City of Jacksonville
Contract # 6354-12 (the “Agreement”) for the Project; and

WHEREAS, said Agreement has been amended twelve (12) times previously; and

WHEREAS, said Agreement should be further amended by extending the term of the
Agreement through March 31, 2016, subject to earlier termination, with all other provisions, terms, and
conditions of said Agreement, as previously amended, remaining unchanged; now therefore

IN CONSIDERATION of the Agreement and of the mutual covenants and agreements
hereinafter contained, the parties agree to amend said Agreement as follows:

1. The above-stated recitals are accurate, true, and correct and are incorporated herein and

made a part hereof by this reference.



2. Section 1.02, “PERIOD OF SERVICE”, in said Agreement is amended by extending
the period of éervice through March 31, 2016, subject to earlier termination, and as amended shall read
as follows:

“1.02 PERIOD OF SERVICE

This Agreement shall commence on the day and year first above written and shall continue and

remain in full force and effect thereafter until March 31, 2016, or earlier termination as

provided in Section 5.1 hereof.”

SAVE AND EXCEPT as expressly amended in this instrument the provisions, terms, and
conditions of City Contract # 6354-12, as previously amended, shall remain unchanged and shall

continue in full force and effect.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank. Signature page follows immediately.]



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Amendment
Number Thirteen the day and year first above written.

ATTEST: CITY OF JACKSONVILLE

R. McCain, Jr. LN nIMa
oration Secretary ér LS ‘ eland Ferguson Ti1
| oA \ Deputy Chief Administrative Officer

For: Mayor Alvin Brown

Under Authority of:
4 Executive Order No. 2015-01
WITNESS: #CDM SMITH INC.
By b Jobio Nao
Signature Signature
Patrick R. Victor
Type/Print Name Type / Print Name
Vice President
Title Title

In compliance with Section 24.103(e), Ordinance Code of the City of Jacksonville, I do certify that
there is an unexpended, unencumbered and unimpounded balance in the appropriation sufficient to
cover the foregoing Agreement and that provision has been made for the payment of the monies

provided therein to be paid. V/ j

Director of Finance
City of Jacksonville Contract # 6354-12
Amendment #13: Extend Term

7

Form Approved:
ice of General CouW

G:\Gov't Operations\TM Cain\PW\Amendments\CDM.Smith, K6354-12#1 3 MasterStmwtr.041015.doc




A C/O =z D’o DATE{MM/DD/YYYY)
e CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE osiz2i2015
THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUGCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER., .
IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy{ies} must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to ;C;
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the =
certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s}. t
PRODUCER GonTACT ﬁ
Aon Risk Services Northeast, Inc. E i —
Boston MA Office TN Exy (866) 283-7122 FAX Moy 900-363-0105 3
one Federal Street E-MAIL °
Boston MA 02110 usa ADDRESS: I
INSURER{S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
INSURED INSURER A: zurich American Ins Co 16535
CDM Smith Inc. INSURER B: Lloyd's Syndicate No. 2623 AAl128623
75 State Street, Suite 701
Boston MA 02109 usa INSURER C:
INSURER D:
INSURER E:
INSURER F:
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 570057775273 REVISION NUMBER:
THIS IS TO GERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONENTION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE [ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN 1S SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. Limits shown are as requested
INSR TYPE OF INSURANCE ADDLTSUBH POLICY NUMBER RO | MDA LIMITS
A 1'% | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY GLO837663219 1/01/201 317 0172016 2acH aCCURRENGE $2,000,000
| cLams-mane OCCUR ggmg%;%ﬁg&g e $300, 000
MED EXP (Any ohe person) $10,000
i PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $2,000,000] 2
- o
| GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $4,000,000{ i
PoLICY E PR Lot PRODUCTS - GOMPIOP AGG $4,000,000f £
OTHER: 'S__
BAP 8376631-19 01/01/2015(01/01/2016( COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT n
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY / P $2,000,000]
% | anvauTo BODILY INJURY { Par parscn) £
[ ALL OWNED i%a;ggmso BODILY INJURY {Per accidant) o
AUTOS ]
| PROPERTY DAMAGE
| X_|#IRED AUTOS ﬁg_’;ggWNED {Per accident) "1:%
[T}
UMBRELLA LIAB CCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE o
| excess LAB | cLams-MADE AGGREGATE
peD|  [reTEnTion
A | WORKERS COMPENSATION AND wC837663320 01/01/2015|01/01/2016( y | PER STATUTE | |o1-H.
EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY vin ER
ANY PROPRIETOR / PARTNER J EXECUTIVE E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $1,000,000
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? NIA
{Mandatory in NH) EL. DISEASE-EA EMPLOYEE $1,000,000
Itf) g%gﬁfﬁ%)ﬁ Lc')ngce:rpemﬂoms below EL. DISEASE-POLICY LIMIT $1,000,000
Archit&Eng Prof QCl1501367 01,/03,/2015|01/01/2016 |per claim $1,000,000
aggregate $1,000,000

Modernization.

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS ) VEHICLES {ACORD 101, Additlonal Remarks Schedule, inay he attached If mars space [s raquirad)
Re: Contract 6354-12. Project No. P-78-06.

Master Stormwater Management Plan. Program Upgrade/Update and Flood Map

City of Jacksonville is inclyded as Additional Insured in accordance with the policy provisions of the Geperal Liability
policy. A waiver of subrogation is granted in favor of the City of Jacksonville in accordance with the policy provisions of the
General Liability, Automobile Liability and warkers' Compensation policies.

il kil ([

q
1

-
=
iy
Pl
CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION -E:-H_E
SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLIGIES BE CANCELLED BEFGRE THE EaTp
EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED W ACCORDANCE WITH THE ﬁ

POLIGY PROVISIONS. X
city of Jacksonville AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE &E
Attn: Ivy Dwyer-Frazee = =
117 W. puval Street, Suite 480 R~
Jacksenville FL 32202 usa % %y . (/' j o

wreviced 0&%&4‘ 73

N

©1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

ACORD 25 (2014/01) The ACORD name and logo are registerad marks of ACORD



PROCUREMENT DIVISION

March 19, 2015

The Honorable Alvin Brown, Mayor
City of Jacksanvilte

4tk Flgor, $1. James Building
Jacksonvilte, FL 32202

Dear Mayor Brown:

Ref: P.78.06 Master Stormwaler Management Plan: Update/tUpgrade, Map Modernizotion and

TMDL Support (Amendment No. 13)
Department of Public Works

The Professional Services Evaluation Committee met today in Board Room 851 on the eighth floor of the
Ed Ball Building, for the purpase of amending the above-referenced contract.

The following motion and/or recornmendation was adopted:

That Confract Number 4354-12, originally executed February 4, 2007, with CDM Smith, Inc. for
Master Stormwater Management Plan: Update/Upgrade, Map Modernization and TMDL Support be
amended to extend the expiration from March 31, 2015 to March 31, 2014; with all other terms and
conditflons of the agreement remalning unchanged Nofhing contained herein shall be amended,
modified, or otherwise revised, without prlor approval from the PSEC and the Mayor,

If the foregoing meets your approval, please affix your signature and refurm to my office.

%’5’7

Respectfully submitted,

s&, Chief % 6\0)6

t Division
Chéirman/ Professional Services

Evaluafion Commifiee
Cleveland Ferguson I

AP o Deputy Chief Administrative Officer
Far: Mayor Alvin Brown
Under Authority of

)ibé@»&n Mo Executive Order No, 2016-g1

This _ ﬁ day of , 2015

ee Councll Audior
James McCain, QGC
PHilp Boston. GAD
Subcommittes Membars

INTRA-GOVERNMENTAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT
%14 N, Hogan Street, Suite 800| Jacksonville, FL. 32202 | Phone: 9%04.255.8800 | Fax:904.255.8837 | www.cojnet



